This measure is used to calculate certain ratios. It corresponds to: long-term financial debt + short-term financial debt and accrued interest - cash
and cash equivalents.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   9/50

NOTE 1.7 CONSOLIDATION OF CO-OPERATIVES

Since 1 April 2003, the Rémy Cointreau Group has fully consolidated as a special purpose entity, the Alliance Fine Champagne (AFC) co-
operative, in respect of the scope of operations relating to Rémy Cointreau.

This consolidation is reflected by the recognition in the consolidated statement of financial position of the inventories that AFC holds and intends
to deliver to Rémy Cointreau. These inventories include inventories held by the distillers in connection with three-year supply agreements.
Corresponding entries are included in financial debt and trade payables. The resulting finance costs are also included in the Rémy Cointreau
Group’s cost of financial debt.

NOTE 2 IMPACTS OF THE APPLICATION OF THE NEW IFRS

NOTE 2.1 IMPACTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 2019

reported

Cancelation of impacts (see note1) 2019
proforma

2018
in €m Notes IFRS 9 IFRS 15 IFRS 16

Net sales  17 1,125.9 - 90.5 - 1,216.5 1,127.0

Cost of sales   (415.1) - 27.5 - (387.6) (366.3)

Gross margin   710.9 - 118.0 - 828.9 760.7

Distribution costs 18 (346.3) - (118.0) - (464.3) (432.7)

Administrative expenses 18 (100.7) - - (0.6) (101.3) (91.7)

Other income/(expense) from operations 18 0.3 - - - 0.3 0.4

Current operating profit/(loss) 17 264.1 - - (0.6) 263.6 236.8

Other operating expenses 20 1.7 - - - 1.7 (13.7)

Operating profit/(loss)   265.8 - - (0.6) 265.2 223.1

Cost of net financial debt   (13.7) - - 1.0 (12.6) (14.4)

Other financial income/(expense)   (18.8) (3.7) - - (22.5) (7.6)

Net financial income/(expense) 21 (32.5) (3.7) - 1.0 (35.2) (22.0)

Profit/(loss) before tax   233.3 (3.7) - 0.4 230.1 201.0

Income tax 22 (67.7) 1.3 - (0.1) (66.5) (53.5)

Share in profit/(loss) of associates 7 (6.7)   - - (6.7) 0.5

Net profit/(loss) for the period   159.0 (2.4) - 0.3 156.9 148.1

Net profit/(loss) excluding non-
recurring items

24 169.9 (2.4) - 0.3 167.8 151.3

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   10/50

NOTE 2.2 IMPACTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  2019
reported

Cancellation impacts
2019

proforma
2018

in €m Notes
IFRS 15
(note 1)

IFRS 16
(note 1)

Goodwill and other intangible assets 4 515.4 - - 515.4 509.4

User rights, IFRS 16 5 27.2 - (27.2) - -

Property, plant and equipment 6 269.3 - - 269.3 242.9

Investments in associates 7 1.1 - - 1.1 20.2

Other financial assets 8 93.9 - (2.6) 91.3 166.2

Deferred tax assets 22 17.5 (8.2) (0.1) 9.2 19.7

Non-current assets   924.4 (8.2) (30.0) 886.2 958.6

Inventories 9 1,245.5 - - 1,245.5 1,170.3

Trade and other receivables 10 271.1 - - 271.1 209.8

Income tax receivables 22 3.3 - - 3.3 4.9

Derivative financial instruments 16 1.8 - - 1.8 10.0

Cash and cash equivalents 11 178.6 - - 178.6 186.8

Assets held for sale   - - - - 1.3

Current assets   1,700.2 - - 1,700.2 1,583.1

TOTAL ASSETS   2,624.6 (8.2) (30.0) 2,586.4 2,541.6

Share Capital   80.2 - - 80.2 80.4

Share premium   795.1 - - 795.1 804.9

Treasury shares   (34.4) - - (34.4) (20.5)

Consolidated reserves and profit/(loss) for the period   558.0 24.7 0.3 583.0 518.4

Translation reserve   26.2 - - 26.2 24.0

Shareholders’ equity -

attributable to owners of the parent 1,425.1 24.7 0.3 1,450.1 1,407.1

non-controlling interests   1.0 - - 1.0 1.1

Shareholders’ equity 12 1,426.1 24.7 0.3 1,451.1 1,408.3

Long-term financial debt 13 423.8 - (22.6) 401.2 397.1

Provision for employee benefits   31.5 - - 31.5 32.6

Long-term provisions for liabilities and charges 14 8.1 - - 8.1 6.9

Deferred tax liability 22 62.4 - - 62.4 81.0

Non-current liabilities   525.8 - (22.6) 503.3 517.7

Short-term financial debt and accrued interest charge 13 98.1 - (7.7) 90.3 72.5

Trade and other payables 15 543.8 (32.9) - 510.9 517.3

Income tax payables 22 18.4 - - 18.4 9.7

Short-term provisions for liabilities and charges 14 2.3 - - 2.3 14.2

Derivative financial instruments 16 10.1 - - 10.1 2.0

Liabilities held for sale   - - - - -

Current liabilities   672.7 (32.9) (7.7) 632.0 615.7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   2,624.6 (8.2) (30.0) 2,586.4 2,541.6

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   11/50

NOTE 2.3 IMPACTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2019

reported

Cancelation
of IFRS 16

impact
(note 1)

2019
proforma

2018

in €m Notes

Current operating profit/(loss)  264.1 (0.6) 263.6 236.8

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  30.3 (6.9) 23.5 21.6

Share-based payments  3.1 - 3.1 2.7

Dividends received from associates 7 0.5 - 0.5 0.5

EBITDA  298.1 (7.5) 290.6 261.5

Change in inventories  (69.6) - (69.6) (33.0)

Change in trade receivables  (45.5) - (45.5) 3.5

Change in trade payables  (46.3) - (46.3) 16.4

Change in other receivables and payables  (0.1) - (0.1) 5.7

Change in working capital requirement  (161.6) - (161.6) (7.4)

Net cash flow from operations  136.5 (7.5) 129.0 254.1

Other operating income/(expense)  (3.8) - (3.8) (1.1)

Financial result  (15.4) 1.0  (14.4) (12.0)

Income tax  (64.1) - (64.1) (56.4)

Other operating cash flows  (83.4) 1.0  (82.4) (69.6)

Net cash flow from operating activities  53.1 (6.4) 46.7 184.5

Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 4/6 (44.6) - (44.6) (33.6)

Purchase of shares in associates and non-consolidated investments 7/8 - - - -

Disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment  4.6 - 4.6 0.8

Disposal of shares in associates and non-consolidated investments 8 1.4 - 1.4 0.5

Net cash flow from other investments 8 85.5 - 85.5 0.5

Net cash flow from investment activities  46.9 - 46.9 (31.7)

Treasury shares 12 (103.5) - (103.5) (26.9)

Payment of lease liabilities – IFRS 16 5 (6.4) 6.4  - -

Increase in financial debt  40.2 - 40.2 -

Repayment of financial debt  (23.0) - (23.0) (0.1)

Dividends paid  (9.1) - (9.1) (24.7)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (101.8) 6.4  (95.4) (51.6)

Translation differences on cash and cash equivalents  (6.4) - (6.4) 7.6

Change in cash and cash equivalents  (8.2) - (8.2) 108.7

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 11 186.8 - 186.8 78.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 11 178.6 - 178.6 186.8

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   12/50

NOTE 3 CHANGES IN CONSOLIDATION SCOPE

There were no acquisitions or disposals during the financial year ended 31 March 2019.

NOTE 4 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

With the exception of software licences, “Brands and other intangible assets” mainly comprises the value of intangible assets identified when
acquisitions are made by the Group: residual goodwill, brands, distribution rights.

For certain brands owned by the Group, the value recorded in the balance sheet is the result of the acquisition of non-controlling interests or

[…]

B) Geographic area

Net sales by geographic area are analysed based on the destination of the goods sold. Items in the statement of financial position are
analysed based on the geographic area of the entities reporting them.

The geographic areas covered are: Europe/Middle-East/Africa, Americas, Asia-Pacific. The Asia-Pacific area includes Asia, Australia and New
Zealand.

NOTE 17.1 BUSINESSES

Note 17.1.1 Breakdown of net sales and current operating profit/(loss)

In €m

Net sales   Current operating profit/(loss)

2019 2018  2019 2018

Rémy Martin 774.4 760.0  235.6 204.4

Liqueurs & Spirits 264.4 266.8  38.8 42.8

Group brands subtotal 1,038.8 1,026.8  274.4 247.2

Partner Brands 87.2 100.2  4.9 5.3

Holding - -  (15.2) (15.7)

Total 1,125.9 1,127.0  264.1 236.8

There are no intra-segment sales.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   32/50

Impact of the new IFRS standards on the breakdown of net sales and current operating profit/(loss) by business line

In €m

2019 re-
ported

Cancelation
of IFRS 15

impact

2019
proforma

 2019 re-
ported

Cancelation
of IFRS 16

impact

2019
proforma

Rémy Martin 774.4 77.6 851.9  235.6 - 235.6

Liqueurs & Spirits 264.4 12.2 276.6  38.8 - 38.8

Group brands subtotal 1,038.8 89.8 1,128.6  274.4 - 274.4

Partner Brands 87.2 0.8 87.9  4.9 - 4.9

Holding - - -  (15.2) (0.6) (15.8)

Total 1,125.9 90.5 1,216.5  264.1 (0.6) 263.6

Note 17.1.2 Breakdown of the statement of financial position

AT 31 MARCH 2019

In €m

Rémy Martin
Liqueurs &

Spirits
Partner
Brands

Unallocated Total

Non-current assets 430.7 378.6 2.7 112.5 924.4

Current assets 1,289.9 173.3 39.8 16.9 1,519.9

Derivative financial instruments - - - 1.8 1.8

Cash and cash equivalents - - - 178.6 178.6

Total assets 1,720.5 551.9 42.4 309.7 2,624.6

Shareholders’ equity - - - 1,426.1 1,426.1

Financial debt and accrued interest - - - 521.9 521.9

Provisions for liabilities and charges 24.5 8.0 1.8 7.5 41.9

Deferred and current tax assets - - - 80.8 80.8

Trade and other payables 442.0 61.6 21.4 18.8 543.8

Derivative financial instruments - - - 10.1 10.1

Total equity and liabilities 466.5 69.7 23.2 2,065.2 2,624.6

Right of use, brands and other intangible assets not included
in the basis of calculation of return on capital employed
(ROCE)

254.1 270.2 2.4 - 526.7

ROCE basis of calculation 999.9 212.1 16.8   1,228.8

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   33/50

AT 31 MARCH 2018

In €m

Rémy Martin
Liqueurs &

Spirits
Partner
Brands

Unallocated Total

Non-current assets 396.9 355.1 0.4 206.2 958.6

Current assets 1,182.5 146.4 37.1 19.0 1,385.0

Derivative financial instruments - - - 10.0 10.0

Assets held for sale - - - 1.3 1.3

Cash and cash equivalents - - - 186.8 186.8

Total assets 1,579.4 501.5 37.5 423.2 2,541.6

Shareholders’ equity - - - 1,408.3 1,408.3

Financial debt and accrued interest - - - 469.6 469.6

Provisions for liabilities and charges 27.2 9.7 2.9 13.9 53.7

Deferred and current tax assets - - - 90.7 90.7

Trade and other payables 431.2 54.8 18.2 13.2 517.3

Derivative financial instruments - - - 2.0 2.0

Total equity and liabilities 458.4 64.5 21.1 1,997.6 2,541.6

Brands and other intangible assets not included in the basis of
calculation of Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)

236.3 259.3 - - 495.6

ROCE basis of calculation 884.7 177.7 16.4   1,078.8

Note 17.1.3 Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)

Return on capital employed is measured using the following indicators:

• Current operating profit by activity (note 17.1.1);

•  Breakdown of the statement of financial position by activity, excluding certain intangibles (note 17.1.2).

Current operating profit/(loss) and capital employed are identified by business on an analytical basis. Profit and capital employed of the
distribution network and holding businesses are allocated on a pro-rata basis according to net sales and current inventory.

Return on capital employed is a key indicator for the Group’s management. It is one of the key performance indicators for each business.

[…]

Martin category. The impact of IFRS 16, relating to the restatement of leases, has a €0.6 million impact on current operating profit and relates to
the Holding category.

AT 31 MARCH 2018

In €m
Capital employed

Current operating prof-
it/(loss)

%

Rémy Martin 884.7 204.4 23.1%

Liqueurs & Spirits 177.7 42.8 24.1%

Sub-total Group brands 1 062,4 247.2 23.3%

Partner Brands 16.4 5.3 32.6%

Holding - (15.7) -

Total 1 078,8 236.8 21.9%

Note 17.1.4 Capital expenditure and depreciation expense

In €m

Capital expenditure and
acquisition of property, plant
and equipment and intangi-

ble assets

Depreciation and amortisa-
tion of property, plant and
equipment and intangible

assets

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rémy Martin 32.8 21.1 15.1 13.6

Liqueurs & Spirits 16.6 15.5 8.3 7.7

Partner Brands 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2

Total 49.5 36.7 23.5 21.6

NOTE 17.2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS

Net sales

  2019 2018

Europe/Middle-East/Africa 311.9 342.3

Americas 467.8 435.8

Asia-Pacific 346.3 348.9

Total 1 125,9 1,127.0

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   35/50

Impact of the new IFRS standards on the breakdown of net sales by geographic area

2019 reported

Cancelation of
IFRS 15 im-

pact
2019 proforma

Europe/Middle-East/Africa  311.9 17.4 329.3

Americas 467.8 6.6 474.4

Asia-Pacific 346.3 66.5 412.8

Total 1 125,9 90.5 1 216,5

Balance sheet

AT 31 MARCH 2019

In €m
Europe/Middle-

East/Africa Americas Asia-Pacific Unallocated Total

Non-current assets 783.2 101.7 39.5 - 924.4

Current assets 1,269.5 109.1 141.3 - 1,519.9

Derivative financial instruments - - - 1.8 1.8

Cash and cash equivalents - - - 178.6 178.6

Total assets 2,052.6 210.8 180.8 180.4 2,624.6

Shareholders’ equity - - - 1,426.1 1,426.1

Financial debt and accrued interest - - - 521.9 521.9

Provisions for liabilities and charges 41.0 - 0.9 - 41.9

Deferred and current tax liability 69.3 0.3 11.2 - 80.8

Trade and other payables 382.3 46.8 114.6 - 543.8

Derivative financial instruments - - - 10.1 10.1

Liabilities held for sale - - - - -

Total equity and liabilities 492.7 47.1 126.7 1,958.1 2,624.6

AT 31 MARCH 2018

In €m
Europe/Middle-

East/Africa Americas Asia-Pacific Unallocated Total

Non-current assets 857.7 81.4 19.4 - 958.6

Current assets 1,186.4 90.3 108.3 - 1,385.0

Derivative financial instruments - - - 10.0 10.0

Assets held for sale 1.3 - - - 1.3

Cash and cash equivalents - - - 186.8 186.8

Total assets 2,045.4 171.8 127.7 196.7 2,541.6

Shareholders’ equity - - - 1,408.3 1,408.3

Financial debt and accrued interest - - - 469.6 469.6

Provisions for liabilities and charges 50.3 - 3.5 - 53.7

Deferred and current tax assets 82.6 0.3 7.7 - 90.7

Trade and other payables 410.3 46.2 60.9 - 517.3

Derivative financial instruments - - - 2.0 2.0

Liabilities held for sale - - - - -

Total equity and liabilities 543.2 46.5 72.1 1,879.8 2,541.6

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2019   36/50

Capital expenditure and depreciation and amortisation expense

In €m

Capital expenditure and
acquisition of property, plant
and equipment and intangi-

ble assets

Depreciation and amortisa-
tion of property, plant and
equipment and intangible

assets

2019 2018 2019 2018

Europe/Middle-East/Africa 40.3 24.8 17.7 16.5

Americas 5.5 9.9 3.5 3.3

Asia-Pacific 3.7 2.0 2.3 1.7

Total 49.5 36.7 23.5 21.6

NOTE 18 ANALYSIS OF OPERATING EXPENSES BY TYPE

Distribution costs comprise advertising and promotion expenses, commission income or expenses, ordinary write downs of inventories and